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MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND CIVIL AVIATION
(cont.)

Town and Country Planning Act 1947
The Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation hereby
gives notice that he has made an Order under
s. 49 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1947,
entitled " The Stopping up of Highways (County of
Glamorgan) (No. 8) Order, 1958" authorising the
stopping up of a length of footpath at Penybont
Road, Pencoed, Glam, and requiring the provision
of a new footpath.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from H.M.
Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London
W.C.2; 109 St. Mary Street, Cardiff, or through any
bookseller, price 3d. Copies may be inspected in
Room 441, Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation,
21-37 Hereford Road, London W.2 (Ref.
HL 23/57/037) and at the Penybont R.D.C. Offices,
Coijy Road, Bridgend, free of charge at all reasonable
hours.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring
to question the validity thereof, or of any provision
contained therein, on the ground that it is not within
the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act
1947, or that any requirement of that Act or of any
regulation made thereunder has not been complied
with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks
of the 9th September 1958, apply to the High Court
for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of
any provision contained therein.

S. M. A. Banister,
An Assistant Secretary of the

Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation.
(5)

Supplies and Services (Defence Purposes) Act 1951
The Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation hereby
gives notice of his intention to make an Order under
s. 2 (1) of the Supplies and Services (Defence Pur-
poses) Act 1951, the effect of which will be to
authorise the stopping up of the following length
of road within the Royal Air Force Station, Coltishall
in the parish of Scottow in the Rural District of
Smallburgh in the county of Norfolk:

That length of the Lamas—Fairstead road which
extends from a point approximately 170 yards west
of its junction with the Swanton Abbot—Coltishall
Road in a westerly direction for a distance of
approximately 580 yards.

The Order will be made not less than 21 days
after the publication of this notice, i.e. not before
30th September 1958.
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K. T. Harrison,
An Assistant Secretary of the

Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation.

Berkeley Square House, London W.I.
The Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation, in
exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the
Transport Act 1947, as amended by the Transport
Act 1953, has appointed Sir Leonard Sinclair as a
part-time Member of the British Transport Commis-
sion for a period of three years from 1st September
1958.
(1)

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE,
FISHERIES AND FOOD

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial Ib.
computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended
6th September 1958, pursuant to the Corn Returns
Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, and the Agri-
culture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943.

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

Quantities Sold

cwt.
612,824

2,515,912
78,688

Average Price
per cwt.

s. d.
20 11
23 4
22 3

NOTE. The above statement is based on returns
received from 174 prescribed towns in England and
Wales in the week ended 6th September 1958. The
prices represent the average for all sales at these towns,
and include transactions between growers and mer-
chants, and transactions between merchants, during the
week ended 30th August 1958.

D. B. Halpern.
Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London

S.W.I.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st August 1958

Period

16th to 31st August
1958

Corres- T1957
ponding < 1956
period in 1^1955

1st January to 31st
August 1958 ...

Corres- T1957
ponding •{ 1956
period in (.1955

Anthrax

*

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

2
4

11
18

106
252

1,085
502

Animals
attacked

2
4

11
20

107
278

1,168
528

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

1

—
—
—

4
6
8
3

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

202__

—
—

1,802
2,100
1,903

455

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

finned

1
1

31

—

114
39
80
6

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

186
395

5,100

—

19,801
6,702

12,457
956

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

51
15
29
2

477
551
457
381

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

33
36
28
48

898
652
529

1,058

Swine
slaughtered

for

diagnostic
purposes

6
8
1

14

141
134
94

251

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook .Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.
2nd September 1958.


