MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND CIVIL AVIATION

Town and Country Planning Act 1947

The Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under s. 49 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1947, entitled "The Stopping up of Highways (County of Glamorgan) (No. 8) Order, 1958" authorising the stopping up of a length of footpath at Penybont Road, Pencoed, Glam, and requiring the provision of a new footpath.

of a new footpath.

Copies of the Order may be obtained from H.M.

Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London
W.C.2; 109 St. Mary Street, Cardiff, or through any
bookseller, price 3d. Copies may be inspected in
Room 441, Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation,
21-37 Hereford Road, London W.2 (Ref.
HL 23/57/037) and at the Penybont R.D.C. Offices,
Coity Road, Bridgend, free of charge at all reasonable
hours hours

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1947, or that any requirement of that Act or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of the 9th September 1958, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

S. M. A. Banister, An Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation.

(5)

Supplies and Services (Defence Purposes) Act 1951

The Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation hereby ine Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation hereby gives notice of his intention to make an Order under s. 2 (1) of the Supplies and Services (Defence Purposes) Act 1951, the effect of which will be to authorise the stopping up of the following length of road within the Royal Air Force Station, Coltishall in the parish of Scottow in the Rural District of Smallburgh in the county of Norfolk:

That length of the Lamas-Fairstead road which extends from a point approximately 170 yards west of its junction with the Swanton Abbot—Coltishall Road in a westerly direction for a distance of

approximately 580 yards.

The Order will be made not less than 21 days after the publication of this notice, i.e. not before 30th September 1958.

A plan numbered SH. 9/27-4 and marked "Highway at the Royal Air Force Station, Coltishall in the County of Norfolk" showing the length of road the County of Norfolk" showing the length of road to be stopped up may be inspected in Room 458, Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation, 21-37 Hereford Road, London W.2, and at the Smallburgh Rural District Council, Stalham, Norwich at all reasonable hours.

K. T. Harrison,
An Assistant Secretary of the
Ministry of Transport and Civil Aviation.

(4)

Berkeley Square House, London W.1.

The Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation, in exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Transport Act 1947, as amended by the Transport Act 1953, has appointed Sir Leonard Sinclair as a part-time Member of the British Transport Commission for a period of three years from 1st September 1958.

(1)

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial lb. computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended 6th September 1958, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943.

British Corn	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.		
WHEAT BARLEY OATS	cwt. 612,824 2,515,912 78,688	s. d. 20 11 23 4 22 3		

The above statement is based on returns NOTE. received from 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales in the week ended 6th September 1958. The prices represent the average for all sales at these towns, and include transactions between growers and mer-chants, and transactions between merchants, during the week ended 30th August 1958.

D. B. Halpern.

Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London S.W.1.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD 16th to 31st August 1958

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
16th to 31st August 1958 Corres- ponding period in 1956 1955	2 4 11 18	2 4 11 20	_ 1 1		1 1 31	186 395 5,100	51 15 29 2	33 36 28 48	6 8 1 14
1st January to 31st August 1958 Corres- ponding period in 1956 1955	106 252 1,085 502	107 278 1,168 528	4 6 8 3	1,802 2,100 1,903 455	114 39 80 6	19,801 6,702 12,457 956	477 551 457 381	898 652 529 1,058	141 134 94 251

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. 2nd September 1958.